## BOROUGH OF MOUNT POCONO MONROE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

## **NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING**

The Borough Council of the Borough of Mount Pocono shall hold a public hearing on June 6, 2023, at 6:00 p.m. in the Borough Council Meeting Room, Mount Pocono Municipal Building, 1361 Pocono Boulevard, Suite 100, Mount Pocono, Pennsylvania 18344, for the purpose of considering a Conditional Use Application of Tyrell Shivers for a short term rental proposed to be located 130 View Court, Mount Pocono, PA 18344. The property is located in a C-2 zone and bears tax map number 10.113153.48F. Conditional use approval is required in accordance with Attachment 1:2 of the Mount Pocono Zoning Ordinance.

A complete copy of the Application is available at the Borough Offices during regular business hours.

All interested citizens of the Borough of Mount Pocono are invited to attend.

BY ORDER OF MOUNT POCONO BOROUGH COUNCIL James V. Fareri, Esq., Solicitor